## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE KENTUCKY-TENNESSEE	)	
SECTION OF THE AMERICAN WATER WORKS	)	
ASSOCIATION FOR ACCREDITATION AND	)	CASE NO. 2011-00194
APPROVAL OF A COURSE OF TRAINING FOR	)	
WATER DISTRICT COMMISSIONERS	ĺ	

## ORDER

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:070, the Kentucky-Tennessee Section of the American Water Works Association ("KY-TN Section") has applied for accreditation and approval of its "2011 Kentucky/Tennessee Water Professionals Conference" held in Covington, Kentucky on July 24-27, 2011. This conference included instruction on water treatment and distribution system operations, asset management, integrated water resource planning, capital planning, and water quality law.

This Commission is required to "encourage and promote the offering of high quality water district management training programs that enhance a water district commissioner's understanding of his or her responsibilities and duties." Having reviewed KY-TN Section's application, the Commission finds that the proposed course of instruction will enhance a water district commissioner's understanding of his or her responsibilities and duties and should be accredited for 11.25 hours of water district management training.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> KRS 74.020(7).

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The KY-TN Section's "2011 Kentucky/Tennessee Water Professionals Conference" is accredited and approved for a maximum of 11.25 credit hours of water district management training.
- 2. The KY-TN Section shall retain a record of all persons attending the accredited and approved course of instruction.
- 3. Within 14 days of the date of this Order, the KY-TN Section shall file with the Commission:
- a. A sworn statement attesting that the accredited instruction was performed;
- b. If any changes in the presenters or the proposed curriculum occurred after KY-TN Section's application, a description of those changes; and
- c. The name of each water district commissioner who attended; his or her water district, and the number of hours that he or she attended.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 0 5 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2011-00194

Brad Montgomery GRW Engineers, Inc. 801 Corporate Drive Lexington, KENTUCKY 40503